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PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF REAL ESTATE SERVICE
RESOLUTION NO. _129

Series of 2021

AS REAL ESTATE SALESPERSONS

APPROVAL OF APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION WITHOUT EXAMINATION

WHEREAS, Section 31, Article IV of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9646, known as the "Real
Estate Service Act of the Philippines" and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR)
states that for Real Estate Salespersons (RES), no examination shall be given, but they shall
be accredited by the Professional Regulatory Board of Real Estate Service (Board), provided
that they have completed at least two years of college and have undergone training and
seminars in real estate brokerage, as may be required by the Board;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions thereof, for consideration of the Board are the

following applicants for registration as RES:

NAME OF SALESPERSON
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10 LERIAS, MA THERESA MARQUEZ

AGUADERA, RON JOSHUA TANO

CAPANGPANGAN, SHEILA YBANEZ
CAPIN, MARY ANN CABAHUG
DAQUIL, EDGIE LEYSON
DEMERRE, CRES MELVIN CUI
DONGALLO, YASMINI ROSE ESPANILLO
EJURANGO, JHON REX PARAGOSO
ENTIENZA, EUGENE JUMUAD
GECERA, EDUARDO GALLARDO

11 ocADO, RUELA CHARMAINE CAMPOMANES
12 PEPITO, ELMERA PALCONIT

13 REYES, DAISY YOUNG

14 ROSEL, MARIA WARRE ROSTATA
15 SANOPAO, NINO LEQUIGAN

16 STERLING, CARMELITA DOMUGHO
17 SUICO, EULOGIO Il CANAREJO

NAME OF REAL ESTATE BROKER

AMPATIN, MIRIAM FAUSTO
GANDOLPOS, GILBERT ELEVERA
BATUCAN, GERALDINE CODELLO
CAPULONG, LUNALIZA QUIOCO
CABO, EUSEBEN DE LOS SANTOS
BELTRAN, LEXWELL ANCIANO
CABAHUG, DIOSAR LICAYAN
AGUILAR, MAY SAGA
SAAVEDRA, ELIAS ZAFRA
TABIGUE, JACEL MOLLEJON
BONSUCAN, AGNES LOBINGCO
TAPIS, CARLODIVINO BAO

LIM, MA SANDRA ALVAREZ
ABELLO, PEDRO CERVANTES
TAPIS, CARLODIVINO BAO
RUIZ, CRIS CALABDAN

VIADOR, YOCKIE LLOD ROSALDO
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PRC LIC. NO

0028876
0029213
0029891
0001727
0028515
0016124
0005691
0005794
0005373
0028538
0023492
0025357
0005798
0018470
0025357
0020179
0005749

WHEREAS, upon review and consideration of their applications, the Board finds that all the
requirements prescribed under R.A. No. 9646 and its IRR have been complied with.
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WHEREFORE, the Board RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to allow the registration
of the above-named applicants as Real Estate Salespersons. Upon approval hereof by the
Commission and payment of the prescribed fees, let their respective Accreditation Cards be
issued accordingly after they shall have taken the proper oath.

Done in the City of Manila, this _5th  day of November , 2021.
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Chairman
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