



PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF REAL ESTATE SERVICE RESOLUTION NO. <u>129</u> Series of 2021

APPROVAL OF APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION WITHOUT EXAMINATION AS REAL ESTATE SALESPERSONS

WHEREAS, Section 31, Article IV of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9646, known as the "Real Estate Service Act of the Philippines" and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) states that for Real Estate Salespersons (RES), no examination shall be given, but they shall be accredited by the Professional Regulatory Board of Real Estate Service (Board), provided that they have completed at least two years of college and have undergone training and seminars in real estate brokerage, as may be required by the Board;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions thereof, for consideration of the Board are the following applicants for registration as RES:

NAME OF SALESPERSON	NAME OF REAL ESTATE BROKER	PRC LIC. NO
1 AGUADERA, RON JOSHUA TANO	AMPATIN, MIRIAM FAUSTO	0028876
2 CAPANGPANGAN, SHEILA YBAÑEZ	GANDOLPOS, GILBERT ELEVERA	0029213
3 CAPIN, MARY ANN CABAHUG	BATUCAN, GERALDINE CODELLO	0029891
4 DAQUIL, EDGIE LEYSON	CAPULONG, LUNALIZA QUIOCO	0001727
5 DEMERRE, CRES MELVIN CUI	CABO, EUSEBEN DE LOS SANTOS	0028515
6 DONGALLO, YASMINI ROSE ESPANILLO	BELTRAN, LEXWELL ANCIANO	0016124
7 EJURANGO, JHON REX PARAGOSO	CABAHUG, DIOSAR LICAYAN	0005691
8 ENTIENZA, EUGENE JUMUAD	AGUILAR, MAY SAGA	0005794
9 GECERA, EDUARDO GALLARDO	SAAVEDRA, ELIAS ZAFRA	0005373
10 LERIAS, MA THERESA MARQUEZ	TABIGUE, JACEL MOLLEJON	0028538
11 OCADO, RUELA CHARMAINE CAMPOMANES	BONSUCAN, AGNES LOBINGCO	0023492
12 PEPITO, ELMERA PALCONIT	TAPIS, CARLODIVINO BAO	0025357
13 REYES, DAISY YOUNG	LIM, MA SANDRA ALVAREZ	0005798
14 ROSEL, MARIA WARRE ROSTATA	ABELLO, PEDRO CERVANTES	0018470
15 SANOPAO, NIÑO LEQUIGAN	TAPIS, CARLODIVINO BAO	0025357
16 STERLING, CARMELITA DOMUGHO	RUIZ, CRIS CALABDAN	0020179
17 SUICO, EULOGIO III CANAREJO	VIADOR, YOCKIE LLOD ROSALDO	0005749

WHEREAS, upon review and consideration of their applications, the Board finds that all the requirements prescribed under R.A. No. 9646 and its IRR have been complied with.

Board of Real Estate Service Res. <u>129</u> PRC -CEBU Page 2 (AGUADERA, RON JOSHUA TANO– SUICO, EULOGIO III CANAREJO)

WHEREFORE, the Board **RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to allow the registration of the above-named applicants as Real Estate Salespersons. Upon approval hereof by the Commission and payment of the prescribed fees, let their respective Accreditation Cards be issued accordingly after they shall have taken the proper oath.

OFELIA C. BINAG Chairman

Done in the City of Manila, this <u>5th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2021.

RAFAEL M FAJARDO Member



PILAR M. TORRES-BANAAG Member

VACANT Member

ATTESTED:

ATTY. OMAIMAH E. GANDAMRA OIC, PRB Secretariat Division

APPROVED:

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR. Chairman

JOSÈ CUETO, JR. Commissioner

ANDA D. REYES Commissioner

1